December 31, 2017, which have been prepared by management of CareSpeak. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations of the Company
only include the acquisition of CareSpeak. In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are based upon pro forma allocations of the
purchase price of CareSpeak based upon the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired in connection with the Acquisition. Management believes that all
material adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of the Acquisition have been made to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations of the
Company that would have occurred if the acquisition of CareSpeak had been completed on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to represent the Company’s
results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

OPTIMIZERx CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

  OptimizeRx   CareSpeak   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Corporation   Communications  Combined   Adjustments   Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 13,523,002  $ 295,596  $ 13,818,598  $ (5,835,561)   [a]  $ 7,983,037
Accounts receivable   3,791,964   134,446   3,926,410   -   3,926,410
Accounts receivable - related party   1,373,054   1,373,054   -   1,373,054
Prepaid expenses   201,320   201,320   -   201,320
Other current assets   -   83,654   83,654   -   83,654

Total Current Assets   18,889,340   513,696   19,403,036   (5,835,561)   13,567,475
Property and equipment, net   149,936   3,340   153,276   5,147   [b]   158,423
Other Assets

Patent rights, net   587,848   -   587,848   -   587,848
Web development and other intangible costs, net   128,381   -   128,381   -   128,381
Security deposit   5,049   -   5,049   -   5,049
Goodwill   3,678,513   [c]   3,678,513
Other intangible assets   4,678,000   [c]   4,678,000

Total Other Assets   721,278   -   721,278   8,356,513   9,077,791
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 19,760,554  $ 517,036  $ 20,277,590  $ 2,526,099   $ 22,803,689

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable - trade  $ 165,458  $ 760  $ 166,218  $ 459,000   [d]  $ 625,218
Accrued expenses   814,530   106,387   920,917   2,365,000   [e]   3,285,917
Revenue share payable   763,084   -   763,084   -   763,084
Deferred revenue   813,316   70,988   884,304   -   884,304
Total Liabilities   2,556,388   178,135   2,734,523   2,824,000   5,558,523

   -
Stockholders’ Equity   -

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,000,000 shares
authorized, no issued and outstanding at September 30,
2018   -   -   -   -   --

Common stock   11,971   -   11,971   31   [f]   12,002
Additional paid-in-capital   47,361,086   360,099   47,721,185   139,870   [g]   47,861,055
Accumulated deficit   (30,168,891)   (21,198)   (30,190,089)   (437,802)   [h]   (30,627,891)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   17,204,166   338,901   17,543,067   (297,901)   17,245,166

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 19,760,554  $ 517,036  $ 20,277,590  $ 2,526,099   $ 22,803,689

2

OPTIMIZERx CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  OptimizeRx   CareSpeak   Combined   Adjustments   Combined

NET REVENUE

Revenue  $ 9,951,743  $ 906,599  $ 10,858,342  $ -   $ 10,858,342
Revenue - Related Party   4,675,351   4,675,351   -   4,675,351

TOTAL NET REVENUE   14,627,094   906,599   15,533,693   -   15,533,693
REVENUE SHARE EXPENSE   6,513,810   -   6,513,810   -   6,513,810
GROSS MARGIN   8,113,284   906,599   9,019,883   -   9,019,883

EXPENSES
Operating Expenses   7,807,705   707,558   8,515,263   295,183   [c], [i]   8,810,446

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   305,579   199,040   504,619   (295,183)   209,437

OTHER INCOME

Interest income   30,679   2   30,681   -   30,681
TOTAL OTHER INCOME   30,679   2   30,681   -   30,681
INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   336,258   199,042   535,300   (295,183)   240,118
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   -   -   -   -   -
NET INCOME  $ 336,258  $ 199,042  $ 535,300  $ (295,183)   $ 240,118

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES
OUTSTANDING:
BASIC   10,840,584   1,087   -   -   10,871,222
DILUTIVE   11,766,754   1,087   -   -   11,797,392

NET INCOME PER SHARE
BASIC  $ 0.03  $ 183.11   -   -   $ 0.02
DILUTIVE  $ 0.03   -   -   -   $ 0.02

3

OPTIMIZERx CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  OptimizeRx   CareSpeak   Combined   Adjustments   Combined

NET REVENUE

Revenue  $ 8,431,208  $ 800,459  $ 9,231,667  $ -   $ 9,231,667
Revenue - Related Party   3,696,214   3,696,214   -   3,696,214

TOTAL NET REVENUE   12,127,422   800,459   12,927,881   -   12,927,881
REVENUE SHARE EXPENSE   6,174,614   6,174,614   -   6,174,614
GROSS MARGIN   5,952,808   800,459   6,753,267   -   6,753,267

EXPENSES
Operating Expenses   8,082,774   755,245   8,838,019   454,217  [c]   9,292,236

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS   (2,129,966)   45,214   (2,084,752)   (454,217)   (2,538,969)
OTHER INCOME   -   -   -

Interest income   25,937   3   25,940   -   25,940
TOTAL OTHER INCOME   25,937   3   25,940   -   25,940
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME

TAXES   (2,104,029)   45,217   (2,058,812)   (454,217)   (2,513,029)
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   -   -   -   -   -

NET INCOME (LOSS)  $ (2,104,029)  $ 45,217  $ (2,058,812)  $ (454,217)   $ (2,513,029)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES

OUTSTANDING: BASIC & DILUTIVE   29,459,259   1,087   -   -   29,489,897
NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE BASIC AND

DILUTED  $ (0.07)  $ 41.60   -   -   $ (0.09)

4

Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statements

Note 1 - Basis of Presentation

On October 17, 2018, OptimizeRx Corp. (the “Company”) entered into, and consummated the transactions contemplated by, a Stock Purchase Agreement (the
“Purchase Agreement”) by and among the Company, CareSpeak (collectively, the “Sellers”), each of Srdjan Loncar, United Healthcare Services, Inc.,
Christopher DiCostanzo and Kresimir Nesek as “Seller Indemnitors” and Srdjan Loncar in his capacity as seller’s representative, which agreement provided